HK$0.045 per Share, representing a discount of approximately 29.69% to the closing price of HK$0.064

per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on 10 October 2006.

Number of Placing Shares

200,000,000 Shares, representing approximately 6.79% of the enlarged issued ordinary share capital of the

Company immediately after the Conversion.

Conditions of the Placing

The Placing is conditional upon, inter alia, there having been, prior to completion of the Placing, no breach

of the representation, warranties, undertakings, covenants or agreements given by Dragon Hill under the

Placing Agreement in any material respect.

Completion of the Placing

Completion of the Placing is currently expected to take place on 16 October 2006.

Shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately before the Conversion; (b) immediately after

the Conversion but before completion of the Placing and (c) after Conversion and completion of the

Placing, are as follows:

Immediately before

the Conversion

Immediately after the Conversion

but before completion of the

Placing

After Conversion and completion

of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Dragon Hill 1,666,222,520 74.97% 2,389,838,455 81.12% 2,189,838,455 74.33%

Public 556,313,742 25.03% 556,313,742 18.88% 756,313,742 25.67%

Total 2,222,536,262 100.00 2,946,152,197 100.00% 2,946,152,197 100.00%

The minimum public float requirement under the Listing Rules, being 25%, is complied with by the

Company.

Definition

‘‘Conversion’’ the issue of 723,615,935 Conversion Shares upon complete exercise of the

conversion right attached to the Convertible Preference Shares by Dragon Hill on

11 October 2006

‘‘Convertible

Preference Shares’’

the convertible preference shares of par value of $0.001 each in the share capital

of the Company carrying rights to subscribe for the Shares at the conversion

price of $0.02372 per Share

‘‘Placees’’ as at the date of this announcement both two individual persons are third parties